
#### Turbidity

Turbidity has no health effects. However, turbidity can interfere with disinfection and provide a medium for microbial growth. Turbidity may indicate the presence of disease-causing organisms. These organisms include bacteria, viruses, and parasites that can cause symptoms such as nausea, cramps, diarrhea, and associated headaches.

Y	′ear	Contaminant	Highest Single Measurement	Lowest Monthly % of Samples Meeting Limits	Turbidity Limits	Typical Source
2	022	Turbidity (NTU)	0.2	100%	0.3	Soil runoff.

#### Secondary and Other Constituents Not Regulated (No associated adverse health effects)

Year	Contaminant	Our Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	Limit	Typical Source
2022	Aluminum (ppm)	0.41	0.41	0.41	.05	Abundant naturally occurring element.
2022	Calcium (ppm)	79.3	79.3	79.3	NA	Abundant naturally occurring element.
2022	Chloride (ppm)	218	218	218	300	Abundant naturally occurring element; used in water purification; byproduct of oil field activity.
2022	Magnesium (ppm)	21.8	21.8	21.8	NA	Abundant naturally occurring element.
2022	Manganese (ppm)	0.001	0.001	0.001	0.05	Abundant naturally occurring element.
2022	Nickel (ppm)	0.001	0.001	0.001	NA	Erosion of natural deposits.
2022	Sodium (ppm)	123	123	123	NA	Erosion of natural deposits; byproduct of oil field activity.
2022	Sulfate (ppm)	129	129	129	300	Naturally occurring; common industrial byproduct; byproduct of oil field activity.
2022	Total Alkalinity as CaCO3 (ppm)	156	156	156	NA	Naturally occurring soluble mineral salts.
2022	Total Dissolved Solids (ppm)	672	672	672	1000	Total dissolved mineral constituents in water.

2022	Total Hardness as CaCO3 (ppm)	288	288	288	NA	Naturally occurring calcium.
2022	Zinc (ppm)	0.022	0.022	0.022	5	Moderately abundant naturally occurring element: used in the metal industry.

Violations	/iolations							
Interim Enhanced SWTR								
	The Interim Enhanced Surface Water Treatment Rule improves control of microbial contaminants, particularly Cryptosporidium, in systems using surface water, or ground water under the direct influence of surface water. The rule builds upon the treatment technique requirements of the Surface Water Treatment Rule.							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation					
MONITORING, ROUTINE (IESWTR/LT1), MAJOR	12/01/2022	12/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.					

Surface Water Treatment Rule (SWTR)							
The Surface Water Treatment Rule seeks to prevent waterborne diseases caused by viruses, Legionella, and Giardia lamblia. The rule requires that water systems filter and disinfect water from surface water sources to reduce the occurrence of unsafe levels of these microbes.							
Violation Type Violation Begin Violation End Violation Explanation		Violation Explanation					
MONITORING, RTN/RPT MAJOR (SWTR-FILTER)	12/01/2022	12/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.				

Total Organic Carbon							
Total organic carbon has no health effects. However, total organic carbon provides a medium for the formation of disinfection byproducts. These byproducts include Trihalomethanes (THMs) and haloacetic acids (HAAs). Drinking water containing these byproducts in excess of the MCL may lead to adverse health effects, liver or kidney problems, or nervous system effects, and may lead to an increased risk of							
Violation Type	Violation Type Violation Begin Violation End Violation Explanation						
MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR	10/01/2022	12/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.				